

No. 23 – 695

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

FRANNY FENTY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 24P
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

OPINION BELOW 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. Factual Background..... 1

 II. Procedural History.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT7

 I. Ms. Fenty’s reasonable expectation of privacy under the Fourth Amendment was violated when DEA agents searched the sealed packages found in her P.O. Box addressed to her pseudonym, Jocelyn Meyer. 7

 A. Ms. Fenty’s usage of an alias in purchasing and receiving mail or packages does not eviscerate her reasonable expectation of privacy in those packages or the P.O. Box to which the mail was sent. 7

 B. Ms. Fenty has a reasonable expectation of privacy in the alias Jocelyn Meyer because it was an alias of public use.....9

 C. The nature of Ms. Fenty’s actions and alleged knowledge of the apparent criminal scheme does not permit the erosion of a reasonable expectation of privacy under the Fourth Amendment. 11

 II. Ms. Fenty’s voicemail messages to Ms. Millwood fulfill all criteria for admission under Federal Rule of Evidence 803(3) and excluding the evidence was a harmful error. 13

 A. Ms. Fenty’s voicemails to Ms. Millwood are admissible under the categorical and broad Fed. R. Evid. 803(3) hearsay exception. 13

 1. Ms. Fenty’s voicemails reflect a then-existing mental or emotional state..... 13

 2. FRE Rule 803(3) is a broad, categorical exception and is not reliant on a judge's assessment of a statement’s reliability. In cases where guilty knowledge is a point of controversy, there is a strong presumption of allowing evidence of mental states..... 15

 3. Ms. Fenty’s voicemails fulfill the contemporaneousness, chance for reflection, and relevance requirements that courts have read into FRE Rule 803(3). 16

 B. Refusing to admit Ms. Fenty’s voicemail messages to Ms. Millwood was an abuse of discretion that resulted in a harmful and prejudicial error. 19

III. The defendant’s prior conviction for petit larceny was improperly admitted under Federal Rule of Evidence 609(a)(2) causing unfair prejudice that was harmful.	20
A. Ms. Fenty’s prior larceny conviction did not involve dishonesty or a false statement as required by Fed. R. Evid. 609(a)(2).	21
1. Ms. Fenty’s past larceny conviction did not involve dishonesty or a false statement.	22
2. Larceny is a crime of stealth, not a crime of deceit as required by FRE 609(a)(2).	24
3. The Fourteenth Circuit’s decision to admit evidence of a prior conviction goes against the stated Congressional intent for FRE 609(a)(2) to be applied narrowly.	26
B. Admitting evidence of Ms. Fenty’s prior conviction was a harmful error.	28
1. The error had a substantial and injurious effect on the jury’s verdict.	28
2. The unfair prejudice was not adequately avoided with the limiting instructions given by the District Court.	30
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

21 U.S.C. §§ 841(a)(1)	1
21 U.S.C. §§ 841(b)(1)(A)(vi).....	1
21 U.S.C. §§ 853	1
Boerum Penal Code § 155.25	24
Boerum Penal Code § 155.45(3)	27

Rules

FRE R 803(3)	<i>passim</i>
FRE R 609	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	1, 6
-----------------------------	------

United States Supreme Court

<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	21, 27, 28
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960)	8
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	7, 9
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	13, 19
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 446 U.S. 109 (1984)	7
<i>United States v. Van Leeuwen</i> , 397 U.S. 249 (1970)	7

United States Circuit Courts

<i>Dunn v. United States.</i> , 307 F.2d 883 (5th Cir. 1962).....	31
<i>Thompson v. United States.</i> , 546 A.2d 414 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	30
<i>United States v. Brackeen</i> , 969 F.2d 827 (9th Cir. 1992).....	23, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Daniel</i> , 982 F.2d 146 (5th Cir. 1993).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. DiMaria</i> , 727 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1984)	13, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Emmert</i> , 829 F.2d 805 (9th Cir.1987).	13, 16
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 430 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2005)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Fearwell</i> , 595 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	22, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 113 F.3d 313 (2d Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 227 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2000)	21, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Ginsberg</i> , 971 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>United States v. Glenn</i> , 667 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1982).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Grandmont</i> , 680 F.2d 867 (1st Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 553 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1977).....	22, 24, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Newbern</i> , 731 F.2d 744 (11th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>United States v. Ortega</i> , 561 F.2d 803 (9th Cir.1977)	21
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 959 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1992)	10

<i>United States v. Pitts</i> , 322 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2003)	7, 11
<i>United States v. Ponticelli</i> , 622 F.2d 985 (9th Cir. 1980)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 638 F.2d 765 (5th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>United States v. Rivera-Hernandez</i> , 497 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>United States v. Seamster</i> , 568 F.2d 188 (10th Cir. 1978)	28
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 551 F.2d 348 (D.C.Cir.1976)	25
<i>United States v. Villarreal</i> , 963 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 702 F.3d 886 (6th Cir. 2012).....	22, 25, 28
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 950 F.2d 505 (8th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>United States v. Yeo</i> , 739 F.2d 385 (8th Cir. 1984).....	22, 25
<i>Wagner v. Cnty. of Maricopa</i> , 747 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2013)	17, 19

Other Cases

<i>State v. John L.</i> , 856 A.2d 1032, 1040 (Conn. Ct. App. 2004)	17
---	----

Other Authorities

<i>Alias</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	9
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1597, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. 9 (1974).....	21, 25, 27, 28
KALVIN AND ZEISEL, THE AMERICAN JURY, 160 (1966)	30
LEMPERT AND SALTZBURG, A MODERN APPROACH TO EVIDENCE, 220 n. 54 (1982)	31
6 Wigmore, Evidence § 1732, at 159–62 (Chadbourn rev. 1976).....	16
